FILE NO. 050925

## \*\*\*DRAFT\*\*\*

[Minimum qualifications for members of City bodies that oversee and administer election, campaign finance, lobbying, conflict of interest, open meeting and public records laws.]

## CHARTER AMENDMENT

## PROPOSITION \_\_\_\_\_

Describing and setting forth a proposal to the qualified voters of the City and County of San Francisco to amend the Charter of the City and County of San Francisco by adding Section 15.104 to create minimum qualifications for members of City bodies that oversee and administer election, campaign finance, lobbying, conflict of interest, open meeting and public records laws.

The Board of Supervisors hereby submits to the qualified voters of the City and County, at an election to be held on November 8, 2005, a proposal to amend the Charter of the City and County by adding Section 15.104 to read as follows:

Note: Additions are *single-underline italics Times New Roman*. Deletions are *strikethrough italics Times New Roman*.

<u>SEC. 15.104. MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF CITY BODIES THAT</u> <u>OVERSEE AND ADMINISTER ELECTION, CAMPAIGN FINANCE, LOBBYING, CONFLICT</u> <u>OF INTEREST, OPEN MEETING AND PUBLIC RECORDS LAWS.</u>

No person who has been convicted of a felony crime involving moral turpitude or had a professional license revoked because of fraud, dishonesty, misrepresentation, corruption, deceit or misconduct, or, within the previous four years, been a candidate for an elected office of the City and County, a registered campaign consultant, a registered lobbyist, or had an ownership interest in a registered campaign consultant or registered lobbyist, shall be eligible to be appointed to or continue to serve on the Elections Commission, the Ethics Commission, the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force, the Ballot Simplification Committee or any other body that oversees or administers election, campaign finance, lobbying, conflict of interest, open meeting or public records laws that is deemed subject to this section by ordinance.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Deputy City Attorney